
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007203-2023 

Tender

L23010-T-MC - Aeronautical ground lighting (AGL)
framework

London Luton Airport Operations Limited

F05: Contract notice – utilities

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-007203

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03b232  

Published 13 March 2023, 11:43am

Section I: Contracting entity

I.1) Name and addresses

London Luton Airport Operations Limited

Percival House, Percival Way

Luton

LU2 9NU

Contact

Michaela Caulfield

Email

Michaela.Caulfield@ltn.aero

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007203-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007203-2023
mailto:Michaela.Caulfield@ltn.aero


Page 2 to 8

NUTS code

UKH21 - Luton

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/llaol/aspx/Home

I.3) Communication

Access to the procurement documents is restricted. Further information can be obtained at

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/llaol/aspx/Home

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/llaol/aspx/Home

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/llaol/aspx/Home

I.6) Main activity

Airport-related activities

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/llaol/aspx/Home
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/llaol/aspx/Home
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/llaol/aspx/Home
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/llaol/aspx/Home


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

L23010-T-MC - Aeronautical ground lighting (AGL) framework

Reference number

L23010-T-MC

II.1.2) Main CPV code

31000000 - Electrical machinery, apparatus, equipment and consumables; lighting

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Zero value framework agreement for the supply of works associated with LLA’s aeronautical
ground lighting (AGL) systems (Electrical and Mechanical).To be awarded to 2 suppliers for
a period of 5 years.Please see tender documents available on our in-tend portal on this
project's Selection Questionnaire tab for further details.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £1,325,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

31000000 - Electrical machinery, apparatus, equipment and consumables; lighting

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 4 to 8

NUTS codes

UKH21 - Luton

Main site or place of performance

Airside at London Luton Airport

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Aeronautical ground lighting (AGL) framework for goods and services, installation works,
and related electrical and mechanical works. To be awarded to two suppliers. Please see
tender documents on our in-tend portal for full details.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

60

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements
relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

Please see tender documents for details

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.4) Objective rules and criteria for participation

List and brief description of rules and criteria

Please see tender documents for details

III.1.6) Deposits and guarantees required

Please see tender documents for details

III.1.7) Main financing conditions and payment arrangements and/or reference
to the relevant provisions governing them

Please see tender documents for details

III.1.8) Legal form to be taken by the group of economic operators to whom the
contract is to be awarded

Please see tender documents for details

III.2) Conditions related to the contract



Page 6 to 8

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions

Please see tender documents for details

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Negotiated procedure with prior call for competition

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

19 April 2023

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)



Page 7 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

Estimated timing for further notices to be published: Prior to the contract ending in circa 5
years time 

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic ordering will be used

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information

Prospective contractors must be able to demonstrate previous experience of similar work
and be prepared to provide references.Applications are welcome from single organisations
or consortia from the public, private and voluntary/community sector.To access this or any
other LLA open tender advert and to view the necessary tendering documents and express
your interest, please visit the LLA e-Tendering Portal at:https://in-tendhost.co.uk/llaolAll
tender opportunities can be found under the Tenders link in the grey bar just below the LLA
logo banner. If this is your first time using this portal, you will need to register in order to
Express Interest by clicking the Register link also located in the grey bar or via the yellow
Register button to the left on the Home Screen. If you are already registered on the LLA e-
Tendering portal simply enter your details and login as usual.During registration, simply
complete the information required on the three areas Company Details, Business
Classifications and Company Categories. Once completed, click the Register My Company
button located at the bottom.Please note you must express an interest through this portal in
order to be attached to the tender project. After expressing interest and reviewing any
tender documents, in order to progress you will also be asked whether or not you wish to Opt
In or Opt Out of the process and click the appropriate button.Doing so will indicate to the
buyers your intention to either make a submission or not and allow you to progress. Once you
have opted in, you will be able to submit a response and use the Correspondence facility to
ask any tender related questions. We accept no liability if you have not expressed an interest
in the tender.Please see tender documents for details.

VI.4) Procedures for review

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/llaolAll


Page 8 to 8

VI.4.1) Review body

Legal Team

Percival House, Percival Way

Luton

LU2 9NU

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.6) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
	III.1.4) Objective rules and criteria for participation
	III.1.6) Deposits and guarantees required
	III.1.7) Main financing conditions and payment arrangements and/or reference to the relevant provisions governing them
	III.1.8) Legal form to be taken by the group of economic operators to whom the contract is to be awarded

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.2) Contract performance conditions


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-25T14:28:41+0100
	TCPDF




